

**Case No. 15-15791**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CONSERVATION ALLIANCE OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, a Florida  
Not-for-Profit Corporation, and TREASURE COAST  
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND a/k/a INDIAN  
RIVERKEEPER

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,  
ANTHONY FOXX, in his official capacity as Secretary of the  
Department of Transportation; FEDERAL HIGHWAY  
ADMINISTRATION, VICTOR M. MENDEZ, Administrator of the  
Federal Highway Administration; and JAMES CHRISTIAN, Division  
Administrator of the Florida Division of the Federal Highway  
Administration

*Defendants- Appellees,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (NO. 2:14-cv-14192-DMM)  
(HONORABLE DONALD M. MIDDLEBROOKS, JUDGE)

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS CONSERVATION ALLIANCE OF ST.  
LUCIE COUNTY and TREASURE COAST ENVIRONMENTAL  
DEFENSE FUND a/k/a INDIAN RIVERKEEPER

---

Robert N. Hartsell, Esq. (Fla. Bar No. 636207)  
Robert@Hartsell-Law.com  
Sarah M. Hayter, Esq. (Fla. Bar No. 83823)  
Sarah@Hartsell-law.com  
ROBERT N. HARTSELL, P.A.  
Federal Tower Building  
1600 South Federal Highway, Suite 921  
Pompano Beach, Florida 33062  
Ph: 954-778-1052  
Fax: 954-9416462

Rachel S. Doughty (Cal. Bar No. 255904)  
GREENFIRE LAW, PC  
*Pro hac vice*  
1202 Oregon Street  
Berkeley, CA 94702  
Ph: 828-424-2005  
rdoughty@greenfirelaw.com

*Counsel for Conservation Alliance of St.  
Lucie County and Indian Riverkeeper*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....I**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... II**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS .....IV**

**ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS ..... VI**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT ..... 3**

**I. NO CASE LAW SUPPORTS THE FHWA’S INVITATION TO THIS CIRCUIT TO ERODE *OVERTON PARK*’S PRUDENCY STANDARD..... 3**

**II. THE FHWA MAY NOT CONTORT ITS INTERPRETATION OF ITS REGULATIONS TO OVERRIDE SUPREME COURT AND CONGRESSIONAL INTENT..... 6**

**III. THE SECRETARY HAD NO REASONABLE BASIS TO BELIEVE THAT NO PRUDENT AVOIDANCE ALTERNATIVES EXIST TO USE OF SECTION 4(F) RESOURCES. .... 10**

A. ALTERNATIVE 6A’S DISPLACEMENT OF MINORITY AND LOW-INCOME HOUSEHOLDS ARE NOT SEVERELY DISPROPORTIONATE. .... 12

B. NEIGHBORHOOD COHESION IMPACTS OF ALTERNATIVE 6A SPLICED WEST OF THE BRIDGE ARE NOT SEVERE. .... 13

C. ALTERNATIVE 6A SPLICED’S DISRUPTION TO LA BUONA VITA VILLAGE COMMUNITY (EAST OF THE BRIDGE) ARE NOT SEVERE. .... 16

D. THE FHWA MISSTATES THE NATURAL RESOURCE IMPACTS OF ALTERNATIVE 6A SPLICED ESTABLISHED IN THE RECORD..... 18

E. THE LOCALLY PREFERRED ALTERNATIVE SCORES DEMONSTRATE THAT THE FHWA’S CONCLUSIONS WERE NOT REASONABLE..... 22

**IV. OBJECTIONS TO AMICUS BRIEF..... 23**

**V. CONCLUSION..... 25**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME  
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE  
STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 27**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.*, 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 10

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .. 8

\* *Citizens for Smart Growth v. Secretary of the DOT*, 669 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 3, 4, 25

\* *Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... passim

*Comm. to Preserve Boomer Lake Park v. Dep’t of Transp.*, 4 F.3d 1543 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 5

*Druid Hills Civic Asso. v. Fed. Highway Admin.*, 772 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 5

*Eagle Found., Inc. v. Dole*, 813 F.2d 798 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 6

*Getty v. Federal Savings and Loan Ins. Corp.*, 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C.Cir.1986) ..... 11

*Hickory Neighborhood Def. League v. Skinner*, 893 F.2d 58 (4th Cir. 1990) 5

*Louisiana Env’tl. Soc., Inc. v. Coleman*, 537 F.2d 79 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 5

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 23

*Named Individual Members of San Antonio Conservation Soc. v. Texas Highway Dep’t*, 446 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 24

*Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*, 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 23

*Safeguarding the Historic Hanscom Area’s Irreplaceable Res. v. FAA*, 651 F.3d 202 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... 6

*Silva v. Lynn*, 482 F.2d 1282 (1st Cir. 1973)..... 11

*Smith v. Pinion*, 2013 WL 3895035 (M.D. N.C. July 29, 2013) ..... 24

*Strasser v. Doorley*, 432 F.2d 567 (1st Cir. 1970)..... 23, 24

*Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman*, 289 F.3d 89 (2002) ..... 11

*United States v. Michigan*, 940 F.2d 143, 164-65 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 23, 24

**STATUTES**

\* 49 U.S.C. 303 ..... 22

SAFETEA-LU, Pub. L. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144, § 6009(b) (2005) ..... 1, 5

**REGULATIONS**

\* 23 C.F.R. § 774.17..... 7, 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 109-203 (Conf. Rep.)..... 9

\* Parks, Recreation Areas, Wildlife and Waterfowl Refuges, and Historic Sites, 73 Fed. Reg. 13368 (March 12, 2008) ..... passim
